inco me   (4,0 41)   480   (233)   59   (3,735)   (2,538)   46   149   (6 ,0 78)
Interest expense  – net   157   7   1   18   183   48   —   —   231
Other (expense)

inco me – net   (135)   22   —   20   (9 3)   (89 )   —   —   (182)
(Lo ss) inco me

befo re  pro visio n
(benefit) fo r
inco me taxes   (4,333)   49 5   (234)   6 1   (4,0 11)   (2,6 75)   46   149   (6 ,49 1)

Inco me tax pro visio n
(benefit)   176   —   —   —   176   (539 )   12   —(4)   (351)

Net (lo ss) inco me $ (4,50 9 )  $ 49 5  $ (234)  $ 6 1  $ (4,187)  $ (2,136 )  $ 34  $ 149   $ (6 ,140 )
Weig hted averag e

co mmo n shares
o utstanding :

Basic  and diluted   7,0 85   29 3(8)   7,378
Net lo ss per share :
Basic  and diluted  $ (0 .6 4)   $ (0 .83)

41

TABLE O F CO NTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the six months ended June 30 , 2015

 MTBC  So ftCare (9 )

Adjustments
fo r

Custo mers
No t

Acquired (1)

So ftCare
Acquisitio n

Subto tal
Pro  Fo rma

Adjustments
Pro  Fo rma
Co mbined

   (in tho usands, except per share  da ta)
Net revenue  $12,104   $ 1,248  $ (155)  $ 1,093  $ —  $13,197
Operating  expenses:

Direct operating  costs   6,460   981   (34 )   947   —   7,407
Selling , general and administrative   6,536   864   (44 )   820   (2)(2)   7,354
Research and development   330   335   —   335   —   665
Change in contingent consideration   (916)   —   —   —   —   (916)
Depreciation and amortization   2,362   53   —   53   4 (3)   2,419

To tal operating  expenses   14 ,772   2,233   (78)   2,155   2   16,929
Operating  lo ss   (2,668)   (985)   (77)   (1,062)   (2)   (3,732)

Interest expense – net   72   4   —   4   —   76
Other income – net   103   6   —   6   —   109

Loss befo re benefit fo r income
taxes and o ther expenses   (2,637)   (983)   (77)   (1,060)   (2)   (3,699)

Impairment o f goodwill and
intang ible  assets   —   (2,117)   —   (2,117)   2,117(3)   —
(Loss) income befo re taxes   (2,637)   (3,100)   (77)   (3,177)   2,115   (3,699)

Income tax provision   16   967   —   967   —(4)   983
Net (lo ss) income  $ (2,653)  $ (4 ,067)  $ (77)  $ (4 ,144)  $2,115  $ (4 ,682)

Weighted average common shares
outstanding :

Basic  and diluted   9,704   (14 )(8)   9,690
Net lo ss per share:
Basic  and diluted  $ (0.27)   $ (0.48)

42

TABLE O F CO NTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As o f June 30 , 2015

 MTBC  So ftCare (9 )

Adjustments
fo r Assets

no t Acquired

Acquisitio n
Related

Pro  Fo rma
Adjustments

Co nso lidated
Pro  Fo rma

Results
   (in tho usands)
Cash  $ 632  $ 57  $ (57)(5)  $ (22)(7)  $ 610
Accounts receivable  – net   2,637   381   (381)(5)   —   2,637
Other current assets   405   28   (28)(5)   —   405

Current assets   3,674   466   (466)   (22)   3,652
Property, plant and equipment – net   1,450   7   —   2(7)   1,459
Intang ible  assets – net   6,290   —   —   285(6 )   6,575
Goodwill   8,560   —   —   1,241(7)   9,801
Other assets   179   —   —   —   179

To tal assets  $20,153  $ 473  $ (466)  $ 1,506  $ 21,666
Accounts payable  $ 665  $ 319  $ (319)(5)  $ —  $ 665
Accrued expenses   1,712   —   —   —   1,712
Short term debt   3,130   —   —   —   3,130
Deferred revenue   24   103   (45)(5)   —   82
Deferred rent   22   —   —   —   22
Contingent consideration   1,844   —   —   1,455(7)   3,299

To tal current liabilities   7,397   422   (364)   1,455   8,910
Long  term debt   534   2,817   (2,817)(5)   —   534
Other liabilities   563   —   —   —   563

To tal liabilities   8,494   3,239   (3,181)   1,455   10,007
Common stock   10   1,361   (1,361)(5)   —   10
Additional paid-in capital   19,060   —   —   —   19,060
Retained deficit   (7,114)   (3,573)   3,573(5)   —   (7,114)
Accumulated o ther comprehensive

(loss) income   (297)   (554)   554 (5)   —   (297)
To tal shareho lders’ equity   11,659   (2,766)   2,766   —   11,659

To tal liabilities and shareho lders’
equity  $20,153  $ 473  $ (415)  $ 1,455  $ 21,666

43

TABLE O F CO NTENTS

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

In connection with our acquisition o f So ftCare, we entered into  an asset purchase ag reement (“APA”) with SoftCare
So lutions, Inc., a Nevada Corporation, the U.S. subsidiary o f QHR Corporation, a publicly traded, Canada-based healthcare
techno logy company. Pursuant to  the APA, the Company purchased substantially all o f the assets o f So ftCare’s c learinghouse,
electronic  data interchange (“EDI”) and billing  divisions. So ftCare is referred to  as the RCM Division o f QHR Techno log ies Inc.